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FIR_CONTENTS IN VIGILANCE AND ANT| - CORRUPTION, HEAD

QUARTERS CR.NO. 17/2021 U/S U/S 13(2) riw_13(1)(c), 13(1)}(d} OF

PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT 1988 AND 7,13(2) riw 13(1)(a) OF

PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION ACT 1988 AS AMENDED IN 2018.

ACCUSED

Tr. AV .Venkatachalam,
IFS (Retired),

Chairman, TNPCB,
Chennai — 32 .

And other unknown officials

The Accused. Officer
Tr.AV.Venkatachalam IFS(Retired)

was State Forest Serv Officer and

was  appointed Assistant
Conservator of Forest in 1988. He
was conferred with IFS cadre in
1994. He had served in various
capacities in State Forest
Department all over the State. He
had retired from service in
September-2018. After his retirement
he was appointed as Chairman,
TNPCB, Chennai from 27.09.2019
and he is holding the same post till
now. He is a Public Servant as per

section 2 (c) of Prevention of

- Corruption (Amended) Act 2018,

Accused Oﬁlcer Tr AVVenkatachalam IFS (Retired), Chairman,
TNPCB is nat:ve of Therad: Street, Ammampalayam village, Attur, Salem

District.

The Accused Officer Tr. A’V .Venkatachalam now serving as Chairman,
TNPCB (2019-2021), had also served as Member-Secretary, TNPCB (2013-
2014) and as Member-Secretary, SEIAA (2017-2018). During this period of

office, he had abused his official position by coliuding with other officials: in

committing criminal misconduct and criminal misappropriation thereby causing

loss to the government and also a proportionate undue enrichment to himself

which is punishable under law. Details of the malpractices as follows.
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1(a) Accused Officer Tr.A.V.Venkatachalam, Chairman, TNPCB &
others, dishonestly issued consent to operate (CTO) order dated 02.11.2020
in favour of M/s. SEPC Power Private Ltd, Tuticorin, a proposed 525 MW
thermal power station under construction situated near VOC Harbour Estate,
Tuticorin—4, even though there were clear environmental viclations. Ea(lier,
Due to non - fulfilment of conditions of CTE (consent to Establish), the .
TNPCB had issued stop construction order on 23.06.2020 to stop the
construction of SEPC Power plant, however, with ulterior motive, the Accused
Officer & others had dishonestly issued Consent to Operate (CTO) order on

02.11.2020, against rules thereby committed criminal misconduct.

(b) The Accused Officer Tr AV.Venkatachalam, in the capacity of
Chairman, TNPCB, has wrongfully induced and prevented his sub-ordinates
from taking action against environmental violations under section 19 of
Environmental Protection Act 1986. For instance, District Environmental
Eygineer, Coimbatore was prevented from proceeding against violations in
respect of a project situated at Perur Taluk, Coimbatore district. These
instructions are illegal, clearly indicative of abuse of his official powers to
cause undue advantages to violators, suggesting his involvement in serious

misconduct during his office.

(c) The accused officer Tr.AV.Venkatachalam, in the capacity of
chairman TNPCB colluded with the other TNPCB officials in committing
Irreguiarities in direct recruitment of some unqualified candidates for filling up '
of vacancies of Assistants and Typist to TNPCB vide notification No. 02/2019
dated 05.03.2020.

2. Accused Officer Tr. A.V.Venkatachalam, in the capacity of Member-
Secretary, TNPCB during (2013-2014), forced industries to purchase tree-
guards from specific private manufacturing firms asAsoéiated’with him. As a
pre-requisite for industrial project approval, the big industry/factory projects |
are IegAallyAmandated to plant trees to make 25% of total area of project as
Green-Belt. The Accused Officer abusing his official position compelled

approaching industries to purchase Plant saplings and Tree Guard at higher
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price (about Rs.1000 for one tree guard) from particular manufacturers
associated with him.

3. Accused Officer Tr.A V.Venkatachalam, in year 2017 during his
tenure as Joint Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Forest Plantation Corporation
Limited (TAFCORN), Trichy, the accused officer along with the other officials
committed serious irregularities n conducting auction of valuable Generator
Boilers, logistics equipment etc, belonging to the TAFCORN Ltd:, caUSmg

revenue loss to the Government to the tune of Rs. 47 Lakhs.

4. Accused Officer Tr. AV Venkatachalam, had worked as Director
’Environment, in the State Ministry of Environment & Forest Department from
16.09.2017 to 30.06.2018. The Director Environment is ex-officio Member-
secretary of SEIAA {State Environment impact Assessment Authority), which
Is apex body to clear industries/proiects from environment angle. During this
period, as Member-Secretary, SEIAA, he has abused his official position,
forcing industries applying for the ‘Environment ciearance’ to pay bribes from
Rs. 5 Lakhs to 15 Lakhs depending on the size of industry, in particular, the
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Construction & Mining Industry thereby enriched himself illicitly. "

Thus, the Accused Officer Tr.AV.Venkatachalam IFS(Retired) while
holding the post of Member Secretary TNPCB, Chennai (14.10.2013 to
29.07.2014), and as Member Secretary SEIAA (2017 — 2018) and as
Chairman TNPCB, Chennai (27.09.2019 to till date), abused his official
position, by corrupt' and illegal means to cause pecuniary loss to the

Government and proportionate illicit pecuniary gain for himself.

The above information prima facie discloses commission of cognizable
offence of criminal misconduct, criminal misappropriation and illicit enrichment

of self which are punishable under the law.

Therefore the FIR is being registered after abtaining prior permission of
the competent authority u/s 17(A) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1888 as
amended in 2018. Therefore, today 23.09.2021 at 07.00 hrs, | registered a

regular case against Accused officer Tr.AV.Venkatachalam IFS (Retired), in
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V&AC, Headquarters Crime No. 17/2021 u/s 13(2) riw 13(1)(c), 13(1)(d) of
Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 and 7,13(2) r'w 13(1)(a) of Prevention of
Corruption Act 1988 as amended in 2018.

The original.F.I.R. is submitted to the Hon'ble Special Judge for cases
under Prevention of Corruption Act, Chennai and a copy is sent to the

Superintendent of Police, Special Investigation Cell, Vigilance and Anti-

Corfuption, Chennai. - ,/‘if J\“W/ .
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